

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

[Civil Writ Jurisdiction]

W.P.(C) No. 1791 of 2010

Dr. (Smt.) Shashi Lal

.... .. Petitioner

Versus

Jharkhand State Housing Board & Ors.

.. .. Respondents

.....
CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO
(Through :- Video Conferencing)

.....
For the Petitioner

: Mr. Ankit Sinha, Advocate

For the Respondents

: Dr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Advocate
.....

10/ 03.11.2021.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Ankit Sinha has submitted that it would be proper, if this case may be taken up for physical hearing on 23.11.2021 as the order dated 10.10.2018 has not been complied by the respondent-Housing Board.

Learned counsel for the resp.-Housing Board, Dr. Ashok Kr. Singh has submitted that supplementary counter-affidavit has been filed by Housing Board on 20.03.2011, which may kindly be perused wherein it has been stated that due to non-cooperation of the District Administration, the Housing Board could not remove the encroachment from the said land.

Under the aforesaid circumstances, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead the Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand, Principal Secretary, Urban Development, Government of Jharkhand and Commissioner, Ranchi as well as Deputy Commissioner, Ranchi as party-respondent by 17.11.2021.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve two copies of memo of petition along with copy of the supplementary affidavit, counter-affidavit, supplementary counter-affidavit and Interlocutory Application i.e. I.A. No.2449 of 2011 upon office of the Advocate General by 16.11.2021.

Learned counsel for the State is directed to file counter-affidavit.

Let the matter be listed on 23.11.2021, enabling the State counsel to file counter-affidavit in the meantime.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)