

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

[Civil Writ Jurisdiction]

W.P.(C) No. 1791 of 2010

Dr. (Smt.) Shashi Lal Petitioner(s)

Versus

Jharkhand State Housing Board & Ors. respondent(s)

With

W.P.(C) No. 2099 of 2008

Rajendra Ram Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Jharhand & Ors. respondent(s)

.....

CORAM :HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO

.....

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate [WP(C) 1791/2010]

Mr. Janak Kumar Mishra, Advocate [W.P.(C)2099 of 2008]

For the respondent(s)/State : Mr. Achyut Keshav, G.P.I [In both the cases]

For the Resp. /JSHB : Mr. Sachin Kumar, Advocate [In both the cases]

.....

14/09.05.2022. Heard, learned counsel for the parties.

Vide order dated 21.03.2022 passed by this Court, whereby, this Court has directed the Cabinet Vigilance, Ranchi to enquire into the accumulated assets in the name as well as family members, relatives, dependents and friends of the Secretary, Mr. George Kumar and the Estate Officers posted in the Jharkhand State Housing Board from 15.11.2000 till date and also the assets of all the Executive Engineers, who have been posted in the Jharkhand State Housing Board since 15.11.2000 till the year 2008, and if it requires, their accumulated assets can be enquired from the date of their joining in the services till date. The required report with respect to the aforesaid officers must be submitted before this Court by the Cabinet Vigilance, Ranchi within a period of six weeks from the date of order i.e. 21.03.2022 in sealed cover, but from the office notes, it appears that in spite of the fact that said order has been communicated to the concerned respondents-authorities on the next date i.e. 22.03.2022, no compliance report has been submitted to this Court.

Mr. Achyut Keshav, learned G.P.I for the State has submitted, that he has no idea that who is head of Cabinet Vigilance, State of Jharkhand and why order has not been complied with.

Under the circumstances, Principal Secretary, Cabinet Vigilance, State of Jharkhand is directed to file affidavit before this Court by 11.05.2022 explaining in-detail that when the order dated 21.03.2022 passed by this Court has been communicated to the respondents, what action has been taken in this regard on day to day basis? failing which, this Court may pass necessary order against the Principal Secretary, Cabinet Vigilance, State of Jharkhand.

List this case on 12.05.2022,

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Chief Secretary, State of Jharkhand and Principal Secretary, Cabinet Vigilance, State of Jharkhand through FAX or e-mail for needful and compliance in course of day.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)

Sandeep/